The respondents are the Medical Laboratory Science Students of Medical 
Colleges of Northern Philippines. The researchers select ninety-four (94) first year, forty-eight (48) 
second year, forty-nine (49) third year and forty-six (46) fourth year with a total of two hundred thirty-

seven (237) Medical Laboratory Science students.  

Sampling Design 

The study used Stratified Random Sampling in determining the samples of the study because we select 
random Medical Laboratory Science students in each year level. Among all year level of Medical